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PT_IMPORTANTE, RETER PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA: LEIA ATENTAMENTE.

DE_WICHTIG! SORGFALTIG LESEN UND FUR SPATER NACHSCHLAGEN AUFBEWAHREN.

IT _IMPORTANTE! CONSERVARE IL PRESENTE MANUALE PER FUTURO RIFERIMENTO E
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(EN)

Dear customer,

Thank you for purchasing this product. So that your appliance serves you well,
please read all the instructions in this user's manual. If you have any questions,
please contact our customer care center,Our contact details are below:

(65 4 0)

FR)
Cher client,

Nous vous remercions d'avoir acheté ce produit. Afin que vous puissiez profiter
pleinement de votre appareil, veuillez lire toutes les instructions de ce manuel
d'utilisation. Si vous avez la moindre question, veuillez contacter notre centre

d'assistance ala clientéle,Nos coordonnées sont les suivantes:

S rn

(DE)
Sehr geehrter Kunde,

Vielen Dank, dass Sie dieses Produkt erworben haben. Damit Ihr Gerét lhnen
gute Dienste leistet, lesen Sie bitte alle Hinweise in diesem Benutzerhandbuch.
Wenn Sie Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an unser
Kundendienstzentrum,Unsere Kontaktdaten stehen unten:

(xse <o)

(ES)
Queridos clientes,

Gracias por comprar este producto. Para que su electrodoméstico le sirva mejor
lea todas las instrucciones de este manual del usuario. Sitiene alguna pregunta,
comuniquese con nuestro Centro de Atenciéon al Cliente,Nuestros datos de
contacto son los siguientes:

PD

Caros clientes,

Obrigado por adquirir este produto. Para que o seu aparelho o sirva melhor, leia
todas as instrugdes deste manual do utilizador. Se tiver alguma duvida, por favor
contacte o nosso Centro de Atendimento ao Cliente,Os nossos dados de
contacto sdo os seguintes:

T

Caro Cliente,

Grazie per aver acquistato questo prodotto. Per servirti meglio con questo
apparecchio ti prego di leggere tutte le istruzioni in presente manuale utente. In
caso di dubbio, si prega di contattare il nostro centro assistenza clienti,l nostri
dettagli di contatto sono di seguito:

(aovo0) (22500) (2950 0)
NP7 N7 S N7 U

Country @ Phone M Email
us 001-877-644-9366 customerservice@aosom.com
CA 416-792-6088 customerservice@aosom.ca
UK 0044-800-240-4004 enquiries@mbhstar.co.uk
DE 0049-0(40)-88307530 service@aosom.de
FR 0033-1-84166106 aosom@mhfrance.fr

ES&PT 0034-931294512 atencioncliente@aosom.es
IT 0039-0249471447 clienti@aosom.it
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2.Awning frame B X1pc

T

3.Fabric tube A(with motor
dowel) X1pc

4 .Fabric tube B(with round

Lo

5.Fabric with valance X1pc

—a

6.Manual rotary lever X1pc

dowel) X1pc

AR ]

7.Front bar connecter X1pc

|

8.Square bar connecter

9.Fabric tube connecter
X1pc

LD

%

10.Fabric fixer X2pc

pc =
ﬁ;}lﬁ

11.Wall bracket

12.Expa

bolt (M10*100)

@@

13.Retaining bolt (M8*55)

T\

14.Hand-crank X1pc

¢ I

15.Screw (M4*16) X20pc

L1

16.Manual X1pc

=

17.Motor regulating rod
X1pc

18.Right front bar end

—

19.Latch

li y

20.Remote control




3m 3.6m 3.9m 5.95m

™
2pC 3pc 3pcC 5pC

11.Wall bracket

12.2Expanszion: 4pc o6pcC o6pcC 10pc
bolt (M10*100)
T—mm(@ Jnc 3pc 3pc 5pc

13.Retaining
bolt (M8*55)

IF YOU CANNOT FIND THE PARTS 7,8,9 IN PACKAGE, THESE PARTS MAYFALL
INSIDE, PLEAES TAKE THEM OUT.




Awning assembly steps
WARNING:DO NOT REMOVE THE SAFETY SLEEVES FROM THE ARMS UNTIL
INSTRUCTED TO DO SO.
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Insert the fabric(5) to the hole of the fabric tube(3,4) and the Awning frame(1,2)

Insert the maunal rotary lever(6), and fold the fabric by hand-crank(14).
ATTENTION :Please keep the fabric symmetrical in the fabric tube(3,4)and the
Awning frame(1,2) .Otherwise it may destroy the awning when the motor works.
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Step 1: Unboxing.

Carefully remove the awning from the box and remove the styrofoam protectors
from the awning, remove the plastic bags and plastic guards from the awning and
carefully place the awning aside to avoid having it damaged by scratches or
otherwise damaged or soiled during assembly.

Think about how you will be securing the awning to the wall ahead of time. In case
you would like to mount it above a patio door, you should leave a space of at least 8
inches (20cm) above the door frame. If there is enough space available above the
door frame.

The approximate total drop area of the awning is around 12-20 inches (30-50
cm),Ensure that you also take this drop height into account in your decision on
where to install the awning.

The drop angle can and may only be changed minimally.

Picture 1: it shows the drop still be changed after assembly. The ideal drop angle,
however, has already been set in the factory of the awning when it is fully extended.
(Total drop, height of front bar more than 8 Feet (22.5 meters), cross section of the
wall, bracket height).

Step 2: Location of the wall brackets

Location (a) - Between the right end of the awning and the right Arm. (facing the
awning) on the fabric tube.

Location (b)- Only available for 3.5m and 4m.

Location (c) - Between the left end of the awning and the left Arm.

Measure the width of the awning with a ruler and note the positions of wall brackets.
Picture 2:Draw a horizontal line at the height of the required areas as illustrated in
the image and use a long ruler, a level and chalk for this purpose. Mark the
corresponding places on the wall by running a pencil through the holes at the
bottom of the brackets.

Wall
~— brackets

Loca-tion©

i Wall
—  brackets

; W Location(b)

%jl__f Wall brackets

Location(a)

Only Available for 3.5m and 4m.




CAUTION: PROPER LOCATION OF THE BRACKETS IS THE MOST IMPORTANT
ASPECT OF THE AWNING INSTALLATION. IT IS CRITICAL THAT YOU FASTEN
ALL THE MOUNTING BRACKETS TO STUDS, JOISTS, HEADERS OR OTHER
MAJOR STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS.

WARNING: FAILURE TO SECURELY FASTENALL THE BRACKETS TO THE WALL
COULD RESULT INTHE COLLAPSE OF THE AWNING AND CAUSE PERSONAL
INJURY OR DEATH.

Step 3: Drill the holes.
Use a 14 mm masonry drill bit to drill the holes for the brackets at the appropriate
marks on the wall.

Picture 3:The holes should be 4 inches (9cm) deep in the wall and must be drilled
through solid brick or concrete. Do not drill through mortar because this does not
offer the support thatis required for the awning.

Installation on timber houses and sheds:

The awning can also be installed on timber houses if their walls can carry the
weight of the awning. In this case, ensure the brackets are firmly secured to the
outside of solid wooden beams.

The anchor bolts from the delivered package are not suitable for mounting the
awning to wooden beams. Instead buy carriage bolts of adequate length and of an
appropriate diameter and secure the awning with them.

Step 4: Attachment brackets for wall:

Picture 4:After inserting the wall bolt, add the washers and then the wall brackets.
Now place the washers on the bolt head and firmly tighten the 17mm nuts.

Note:

1. It may be necessary to drive the anchor bolts in with a wooden mallet because
they do not go in easily. Do not use a metal hammer for this purpose because this
could damage the threads on the top of the bolts.

2. If the bolts need to be driven into the wall with a hammer, we recommend initially
placing the nut on the screw loosely(only placing it loosely on the bolt) because this
avoids damaging to the bolt threads.

3. Firmly tighten the bolts with a 17mm hex key: itis best to use a hex key with a
closed end rather than an open end because this will avoid damaging to the nut of it
should slip.

4. As soon as they are fully inserted, the brackets must sit firmly in the wall. If they
are still moving in some direction you must further tighten it.

5. Do not try to secure the wall brackets to loose wall stones or any surfaces that
are not absolutely firm.

6. Ensure that the wall brackets are screwed firmly to the wall, so that they canin no
case tear out when the awning is being installed.
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Step 5: Now your awning can be secured to the wall brackets.

Picture 5:At least two ladders or chairs are required to install the awning in order to
obtain the required height. Ensure that the ladders or chairs are firmly stay on the
ground so that you can't fall.

Use ladders that are suitable for such assembly work.

Note:

In case the pole( wall bar) can't be inserted into the wall brackets, you should
slightly loosen the wall brackets screws and then try it again.

This time, move the awning slightly forward and backward until the pole slips into
the brackets.

Then immediately insert the safety bolts on the front side of the wall brackets and
tighten the nuts with a 19mm hex key.

Ensure that the safety bolts for the wall brackets have been tightly secured.

Note: Now you could remove the safety sleeves from the arms.

Step 6: Changing the Pitch

There is one final adjustment you might need to make. It is setting the pitch or angle
of your awning. Fully open the awning.

Are you happy with the height and level of the front bar? If so, great!

You are done with the installation. Relax, and enjoy your awning.

If not, you can adjust the pitch or angle of each arm separately.

1. Fully open the awning using your crank or remote transmitter on motorized
awning, unplug the power cord from the outlet after opening the awning.

2. Using 17mm wrench to loosen the two locking nuts on the side, then use 14mm
wrench to loose the jack bolt on the arm shoulder.

--See figure 6

WARNING: RAISING THE FRONT BAR WILL REDUCE THE PITCH (ANGLE) OF
THE FABRIC THUS INCREASING THE RISK OF RAIN WATER POOLING ON THE
FABRIC.

TO PREVENT THE AWNING FROM COLLAPSING DUE TO RAIN WATER LOAD,
YOU MUST RETRACT THE AWNING WHEN UNATTENDED. FAILURE TO DO SO
COULD RESULT IN PERSONAL INJURY.

If you have any questions about installation or if you require spare parts, please
contact your dealer.

BE SURE TO NOTE.
The awning’s gear box does not have stop limits of the roller revolutions. Therefore,

to avoid damaging of the fabric, it must always be properly roller up. The fabric
should be stretched tightly.

11




M DON'T REVERSE THE ROLLER. THE FABRIC SHOULD RUN OUT OF AWNING
ON THE TOP OF ROLLER.

N \
N \
N \
N )
N 3
\ \
Q: N
N M
\ \
MOTOR SETUP

CAUTION: THE MOTORS WORKS FOUR MINUTES CONTINUOUS, THEN IT
WILL STOP WORKS. BUT DON'T WORRY, IT WILL CONTINUE TO WORK AFTER
10-15 MINUTES. THE MOTOR NEED 4-5 HOURS TO AMBIENT TEMPERATURE.
CAUTION: DO NOT CLOSE THE AWNING TOO TIGHTLY, IT MAY DESTORY THE
AWNING.

R - 3
LLPCIose
[_‘f Stop
v« Open
: Power light ® «——— |learn button
S . W

Step1. Code Learning

-

Py ';; %
G e Q. T

x1 o
X1 =
1)Power on, the 2)Press the learning button 3)The remote can
motor will vibrate. once within 5 seconds, the control the awning.

motor will vibrate again.
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Note:
a)lf you press the learn button for more than five seconds, the motor will not vibrate.
You should turn off the power and try again.

Step2. Setthe Opening Stop Position.

Note:

a) The open limitis about one meter , that means the motor will stop when the
awning is opened for about one meter. At this time, you can continue adjust the
pointed nuts to “+”,until it reaches the ideal open position.(The awning is fully
opened and the fabric is tensioned.)

b) When you set the open limit, if the motor still does not stop when open awning to
the appropriate position, close the awning and open it again. While it is opening,
adjust the same pointed nuts to “-”’(clockwise),until it stop. Then adjust the pointed
nuts to“+” ,until it reaches the ideal open position.(The awning is fully opened and
the fabric is tensioned.)
When the motor is in still and
not running, do not adjust the
limits nuts.

| A
N —= k
\ \‘ g - Th e?p e?

limitis set.
Power On, Press the If the open limit needs to When the awning reaches
Down button to move the be moved outwards, the ideal open position,
awning running open. adjust the pointed nuts stop turning the nuts.
to“+”. Press the Stop button.

Step3. Set the Close Stop Position.

Note:

a) The close limitis near the close position. When it stop, you can continue adjust
the pointed nuts to “+”,until it reaches the ideal close position.

b) When you set the close limit, if the motor still does not stop when close awning to
the appropriate position, press the open button to open the awning and close it
again. While itis closing,adjust the same pointed nuts to “-”’(clockwise),until it stop.
Then adjust the pointed nuts to“+” ,until it reaches the ideal close position.

When the motorisin
stilland not running,
do not adjust the
l[imits nuts.

s ; = , ok

The close limitis set.
Power On, Press the If the close limit When the awning reaches the
Up button to move the needs to be moved ideal close position, stop
awning running close. inwards, adjust the turning the nuts.

pointed nuts to“+" . Press the Stop button.
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2. cadre de l'auvent B x1pc

T

—

3.tube de tissu A (avec cheville
de moteur) x 1pc

4 tube de tissu B(avec
cheville ronde) X1pc

Lo

antonniéere

5tissuavec
X1pc

—a‘

6. levier rotatif manuel
X1pc

.

7. connecteur de barre
avant X1pc

8. connecteur de barre
carrée X1pc

9.Connecteur de tube en
tissu X1pc

LD

%

10.fixateur de tissu X2pc

ﬁr}}lﬁ

11. support mural

12.Boulon ”
d'expansion (M10*100)

/

13. boulon de
retenue (M8*55)

S :*‘—\:l:

14. manivelle X1pc

¢ I

15.vis (M4*16) X20pc

[IQ,!I]

16.Manuel X1pc

=

17.tige de régulation du
moteur X1pc

)

18.extrémité de la barre
avant droite

—

19. loquet

i’

20. télécommande
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3m 3.6m 39m | 5.95m
11 - 2pc 3pc 3pc 5pcC
. support mura
doxpansion | 4PC 6pc 6pcC 10pc
(M10*100)
13. boulon oe@ 2pC SpC 3pC 5pC

retenue (M8*55)

SIVOUS NE TROUVEZ PAS LES PIEQES 7,8,9 DANS L'EMBALLAGE, CES
PIECES PEUVENT TOMBER AL'INTERIEUR, MERCI DE LES RETIRER.
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Etapes de montage de I'auvent ) )
AVERTISSEMENT : NE RETIREZ PAS LES MANCHONS DE SECURITE DES

BRAS AVANT D'Y ETRE INVITE.

® @
= \ — —
j 4§ —

@,

5=

;  EC——
" T 5|
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Insérez le levier rotatif (6) et pliez la toile a I'aide de la manivelle (14).

ATTENTION : Veillez a ce que la toile reste symétrique dans le tube de toile (3,4) et
le cadre de lI'auvent (1,2), sinon cela pourrait détruire I'auvent lorsque le moteur
fonctionne.
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20cm
Au-dessus de—
cadre de la ¥
porte I N‘"r
La pente
peut étre
o ajustee
> 2.5m
= Porte

INSTALLATION

| Coupe transversale de I'auvent

Tracez une ligne horizontale a
I'emplacement de la hauteur requise.

?l 20cm au-dessus du E
= cadre de la porte

Support 3
mural

Support
mural

Portesifenétres

SECTION TRANSVERSALE DU MUR

\ \P\

FORETA
MACONNER DE
16 MM

Ty

T =]
INSERER LE
BOULON MURAL

LAVEUSE

Awing Fabrc
Barre avant

4

Pince de bras

-Assistallwt (voir encadré)

Bras latéral— Ecrous de —
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Etape 1: Déballage.

Retirez soigneusement I'auvent de la boite et enlevez les protections en
polystyrene de l'auvent, retirez les sacs en plastique et les protections en plastique
de l'auvent et mettez soigneusement ['auvent de c6té pour éviter qu'il ne soit
endommagé par des rayures ou autrement endommageé ou sali pendant le
montage.

Pensez a l'avance a la fagon dont vous allez fixer le store au mur. Si vous souhaitez
le monter au-dessus d'une porte patio, vous devez laisser un espace d'au moins 20
cm au-dessus du cadre de la porte. Sil'espace disponible au-dessus du cadre de la
porte est suffisant.

La zone de chute totale approximative de I'auvent est d'environ 30-50 cm (12-20
pouces), assurez-vous de prendre également en compte cette hauteur de chute
dans votre décision sur l'endroit ou installer ['auvent.

L'angle de chute peut et ne peut étre modifié que de fagon minimale.

Photo 1 : elle montre que I'angle de chute peut encore étre modifié aprés le
montage. Cependant, I'angle de chute idéal a déja été défini en usine lorsque le
store est entierement déployé. (Chute totale, hauteur de la barre avant supérieure
a 8 Feet (22,5 métres), section transversale du mur, hauteur des supports).

Etape 2 : Emplacement des supports muraux

Emplacement (a) - Entre I'extrémité droite de I'auvent et le bras droit. (face au
store) sur le tube de toile.

Emplacement (b) - Uniquement disponible pour 3,5 met4 m.
Emplacement (c) - Entre I'extrémité gauche de I'auvent et le bras gauche.

Mesurez la largeur du store avec une regle et notez les positions des supports
muraux.

Image 2 : Tracez une ligne horizontale a la hauteur des zones requises comme
illustré surl'image et utilisez a cet effet une longue régle, un niveau et une craie.
Marquez les endroits correspondants sur le mur en passant un crayon dans les
trous situés en bas des supports.

Supports
muraux

: Loca;lisation(c)
% __Supports
= muraux

; \ #I""'i Emp.lacement(b)

%:L____; Supports muraux

Empl-acement(a)

Disponible uniquement pour 3.5m et 4m.
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ATTENTION : L'EMPLACEMENT CORRECT DES SUPPORTS EST L'ASPECT LE
PLUS IMPORTANT DE L'INSTALLATION DU STORE. ILEST ESSENTIEL QUE
VOUS FIXIEZTOUS LES SUPPORTS DE MONTAGE AUX MONTANTS, AUX
SOLIVES, AUX CHEVETRES OU AD'AUTRES ELEMENTS STRUCTURELS
IMPORTANTS.

AVERTISSEMENT : SITOUS LES SUPPORTS NE SONT PAS SOLIDEMENT
FIXES AU MUR, L'AUVENT RISQUE DE S'TEFFONDRER ET DE PROVOQUER
DES BLESSURES OU LAMORT.

Etape 3 : Percez les trous.
Utilisez une meéche a magonnerie de 14 mm pour percer les trous pour les supports
aux marques appropriées sur le mur.

Photo 3 : Les trous doivent avoir une profondeur de 9 cm dans le mur et doivent étre
percés dans de la brique ou du béton solide. Ne percez pas a travers du mortier car
cela n'offre pas le support nécessaire au store.

Installation sur des maisons et des abris en bois :

L'auvent peut également étre installé sur des maisons en bois si leurs murs
peuvent supporter le poids de I'auvent. Dans ce cas, assurez-vous que les
supports sont fermement fixés a I'extérieur de poutres en bois solides.

Les boulons d'ancrage du paquet livré ne conviennent pas pour fixer I'auvent a des
poutres en bois. Achetez plutét des boulons de carrosserie d'une longueur et d'un
diameétre adéquats et fixez le store avec ces derniers.

Etape 4 : Supports de fixation pour le mur:

Image 4:Aprés avoirinséré le boulon mural, ajoutez les rondelles, puis les supports
muraux. Placez maintenant les rondelles sur la téte du boulon et serrez fermement
les écrous de 17 mm.

Note :

1. Il peut étre nécessaire d'enfoncer les boulons d'ancrage avec un maillet en bois
carils ne s'enfoncent pas facilement. N'utilisez pas de marteau métallique a cette
fin car cela pourraitendommager les filets sur le dessus des boulons.

2. Siles boulons doivent étre enfoncés dans le mur a l'aide d'un marteau, nous
recommandons de placer d'abord I'écrou sur la vis sans le serrer (uniquement sur
le boulon) car cela évite d'endommager les filets du boulon.

3. Serrez fermement les boulons a I'aide d'une clé hexagonale de 17 mm : il est
préférable d'utiliser une clé hexagonale a bout fermé plutét qu'a bout ouvert car
cela évitera d'endommager |I'écrou s'il venait a glisser.

4. Dés qu'ils sont complétementinsérés, les supports doivent étre fermement fixés
au mur. S'ils bougent encore dans une certaine direction, vous devez les serrer
davantage.

5. N'essayez pas de fixer les supports muraux sur des pierres murales laches ou
sur des surfaces qui ne sont pas absolument fermes.

6. Veillez a ce que les supports muraux soient solidement vissés au mur, afin qu'ils
ne puissent en aucun cas s'arracher lors de l'installation du store.
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Etape 5 : Maintenant, votre auvent peut étre fixé aux supports muraux.

Photo 5 : Au moins deux échelles ou chaises sont nécessaires pour installer
I'auvent afin d'obtenir la hauteur requise. Veillez a ce que les échelles ou les
chaises soient solidement maintenues au sol afin que vous ne puissiez pas tomber.
Utilisez des échelles adaptées a ce type de travail d'assemblage.

Remarque :

Sile poteau (barre murale) ne peut pas étre inséré dans les supports muraux, vous
devez desserrer |égérement les vis des supports muraux et essayer a nouveau.
Cette fois, avancez et reculez Iégerement ['auvent jusqu'a ce que le poteau s'insére
dans les supports.

Ensuite, insérezimmeédiatement les boulons de sécurité sur le c6té avant des
supports muraux et serrez les écrous avec une clé hexagonale de 19 mm.
Assurez-vous que les boulons de sécurité des supports muraux sont bien fixés.

Remarque : vous pouvez maintenant retirer les manchons de sécurité des bras.

Etape 6 : Modification du pas
Il'y aundernierréglage que vous devrez peut-étre faire. Il s'agit du réglage du pas
ou de I'angle de votre store. Ouvrez complétement I'auvent.

Etes-vous satisfait de la hauteur et du niveau de la barre avant ? Si oui, c'est parfait
!

Vous avez terminé l'installation. Détendez-vous et profitez de votre auvent.

Sinon, vous pouvez régler l'inclinaison ou I'angle de chaque bras séparément.

1. Ouvrez complétement le store a I'aide de votre manivelle ou de la télécommande
sur les stores motorisés, débranchez le cordon d'alimentation de la prise apres
avoir ouvert le store.

2. Utilisez une clé de 17 mm pour desserrer les deux écrous de blocage sur le céte,
puis utilisez une clé de 14 mm pour desserrer le boulon de vérin sur |I'épaule du
bras.

--Voir figure 6

AVERTISSEMENT : LE FAIT DE RELEVER LABARRE AVANT REDUIT
L'INCLINAISON DE LATOILE, CE QUIAUGMENTE LE RISQUE
D'ACCUMULATION D'EAU DE PLUIE SURLATOILE.

POUR EVITER QUE L'AUVENT NE S'AFFAISSE EN RAISON DE LA CHARGE
D'EAU DE PLUIE, VOUS DEVEZ RETRACTER L'AUVENT LORSQUE VOUS ETES
SANS SURVEILLANCE. LE NON-RESPECT DE CETTE CONSIGNE PEUT
ENTRAINER DES BLESSURES CORPORELLES.

Sivous avez des questions concernant I'installation ou si vous avez besoin de
piéces de rechange, veuillez contacter votre revendeur.

N'OUBLIEZ PAS DE NOTER.
Le boitier d'engrenages du store n'a pas de limites d'arrét des révolutions du

rouleau. Par conséquent, pour éviter d'endommager la toile, il faut toujours
I'enrouler correctement. La toile doit étre bien tendue.
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'I'N'INVERSEZ PAS LE ROULEAU. LATOILE DOIT SORTIR DU STORE PAR LE

HAUT DU ROULEAU.

LA
Ll

REGLAGE DU MOTEUR

ATTENTION : LE MOTEUR FONCTIONNE QUATRE MINUTES EN CONTINU,
PUIS IL S'ARRETE DE FONCTIONNER. MAIS NE VOUS INQUIETEZ PAS, IL
CONTINUERAA FONCTIONNERAPRES 10-15 MINUTES. LE MOTEURABESOIN
DE 4-5 HEURES POURATTEINDRE LATEMPERATURE AMBIANTE.

ATTENTION : NE FERMEZ PAS L'AUVENT TROP SERRE, CELAPOURRAIT LE

DETRUIRE.

KL’F Fermer
[_4* Stop
f Quvrir
ot Lumiére

d'alimentation

Etape 1. Apprentissage du code

- = a

e «

" e | f{
X1 -

1)Mise sous tension, 2)Appuyez une fois surle

le moteur va vibrer. bouton d'apprentissage
dans les 5 secondes, le
moteur vibrera a nouveau.

ke

L bouton
d'apprentissage

%

o

3) Latélécommande
peut contrdlerle
store.
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Remarque :

a)Sivous appuyez sur le bouton d'apprentissage pendant plus de cinq secondes, le
moteur ne vibrera pas.

Vous devez couper I'alimentation et réessayer.

Etape 2. Réglez la position d'arrét d'ouverture.

Remarque

a) La limite d'ouverture est d'environ un métre, ce qui signifie que le moteur s'arréte
lorsque le store est ouvert d'environ un métre. A ce moment-1a, vous pouvez
continuer aréglerles écrous pointus vers "+", jusqu'a ce qu'il atteigne la position
d'ouverture idéale (le store est complétement ouvert et la toile est tendue).

b) Lorsque vous avez réglé la limite d'ouverture, sile moteur ne s'arréte toujours
pas lorsque vous ouvrez le store a la position appropriée, fermez le store et ouvrez-
le a nouveau. Pendant I'ouverture, réglez les mémes écrous pointus sur "-" (dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre), jusqu'a ce qu'il s'arréte. Ensuite, réglez les
écrous pointus sur"+", jusqu'a ce qu'il atteigne la position d'ouverture idéale (le
store est complétement ouvert et la toile est tendue).

Lorsque le moteur est a l'arrét
et ne fonctionne pas, neréglez
pas les écrous de limitation.

A
» <S5 = ©OK

La limite d'ouverture est fixée.

Mise sous tension, Silalimite d'ouverture Lorsque le store atteint la
appuyez sur le bouton Bas doit étre déplacée vers position d'ouverture
pour déplacer le store en I'extérieur, réglez les idéale, arrétez de tourner
cours d'ouverture. écrous pointus sur "+". les écrous.

Appuyez sur le bouton
Etape 3. Définissez la position d'arrét de fermeture. Stop.
Remarque :

a) La limite de fermeture est proche de la position de fermeture. Lorsqu'elle
s'arréte, vous pouvez continuer a régler les écrous pointus vers "+", jusqu'a ce
gu'elle atteigne la position de fermeture idéale.

b) Lorsque vous réglez la limite de fermeture, sile moteur ne s'arréte toujours pas
lorsque vous fermez le store a la position appropriée, appuyez sur le bouton
d'ouverture pour ouvrir le store et le refermer. Pendant la fermeture, réglez les
mémes écrous pointus sur "-" (dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre), jusqu'a ce
qu'il s'arréte. Ensuite, réglez les écrous pointus sur "+", jusqu'a ce qu'il atteigne la

position de fermeture idéale. )
Lorsque le moteur est a

I'arrét et ne fonctionne
pas, neréglez pasles
écrous de limitation.

=, . = .
| = < = OK

‘ + .o La limite de fermeture est fixée.
Mise sous tension, Sila limite de fermeture Lorsque le store atteint la
appuyez sur le bouton doit étre déplacée vers position de fermeture
Haut pour déplacerle I'intérieur, réglez les idéale, arrétez de tourner
store en cours de écrous pointus sur"+" . les écrous.
fermeture. Appuyez sur le bouton Stop.
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